THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOUSE BILL

No. 112

Session of 2017

INTRODUCED BY WHEELAND, HENNESSEY, CALTAGIRONE, MURT, BIZZARRO, READSHAW, DiGIROLAMO, SAYLOR, MILLARD, DUSH, SONNEY, WARD, MARSICO, CONKLIN, COX, DONATUCCI, GILLEN AND GABLER, JANUARY 23, 2017

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION, JANUARY 23, 2017

AN ACT

- Designating a bridge on that portion of State Route 2014 over Lycoming Creek, City of Williamsport, Lycoming County, as the
- 3 Alexander M. McFadden Memorial Bridge.
- 4 The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
- 5 hereby enacts as follows:
- 6 Section 1. Alexander M. McFadden Memorial Bridge.
- 7 (a) Findings.--The General Assembly finds as follows:
- 8 (1) Upon Williamsport's incorporation as a city on
- 9 January 15, 1866, the city sought the appointment of a
- 10 regular police force.
- 11 (2) Alexander M. McFadden, a native of Loyalsock
- 12 Township, was named the first Chief of Police of the City of
- Williamsport on July 2, 1866, and served until May 23, 1867.
- 14 (b) Designation. -- The bridge located on State Route 2014
- 15 over Lycoming Creek, City of Williamsport, Lycoming County, is
- 16 hereby designated as the Alexander M. McFadden Memorial Bridge.
- 17 (c) Signs.--The Department of Transportation shall erect and

- 1 maintain appropriate signs displaying the name of the bridge to
- 2 traffic in both directions on the bridge.
- 3 Section 2. Effective date.
- 4 This act shall take effect in 60 days.